



Ref: 2416 / 2018

الرقم : 2416 / 2018

Date:- 31/10/2018

التاريخ : 31 / 10 / 2018

To: Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية
السادة بورصة عمان

Subject: Quarterly Report as of 30/09/2018

الموضوع : التقرير ربع السنوي كما هي في 30/09/2018

Attached the Quarterly Report of Arab
assurers insurance company for the fiscal
year ended 30/09/2018

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع السنوية
لشركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين عن السنة المالية
المنتهية في 30/09/2018

Kindly accept our high appreciation and respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام...

Arab assurers insurance company

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين

Member of board of director /General Manager

عضو مجلس الادارة / المدير العام

Haitham al khatatneh

هيثم الختاتنه

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان

٣١ تموز ٢٠١٨

5072

الرقم المتسلسل:

21026

رقم الملف:

الجهة المختصة: ١١١٩٠ عمان

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
وتقرير المراجعة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
وتقرير المراجعة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

المحتويات	الصفحة
تقرير المراجعة	-
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة	١
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة	٢
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة	٣
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة	٤
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة	٥
إيرادات الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة الموحدة	٦
تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمين على الحياة الموحدة	٧
أرباح أعمال التأمينات على الحياة الموحدة	٨
قائمة إيرادات الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة الموحدة	٩
قائمة تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمينات العامة الموحدة	١٠
قائمة أرباح (خسائر) الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة الموحدة	١١
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها	١٢-٢٢

تقرير المراجعة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين
شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة لشركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين (مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة والمعلومات الايضاحية الاخرى. ان الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة استناداً إلى المراجعة التي قمنا بها.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بالمراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة" إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

فقرة توكيدية

كما هو مبين في إيضاح (١٧) حول القوائم المالية فإن نسبة هامش الملاء الشركة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ أقل من النسبة المقررة من قبل هيئة التأمين والبالغة ١٥٠ %.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة المرفقة لا تظهر بصورة عادلة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية المركز المالي المرحلي الموجز الموحد لشركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين (مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ وأدائها المالي المرحلي الموجز الموحد وتدفقاتها النقدية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

التقرير عن المتطلبات القانونية والتشريعات الاخرى

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة بموجب تعليمات ادراج الاوراق المالية في بورصة عمان ولاغراض الادارة ولا تتطلب موافقة ادارة التأمين عليها.



شركة سمان وشركاه

أحمد حسين الرمحي
إجازة رقم ٨٦٨

٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨
عمان - الاردن

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ دينار أردني (مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	ايضاح	
			الموجودات
٤,٨١٨,٣٦٣	٤,٦٥٣,٤٩٢	(٥)	ودائع لدى البنوك
٣٦,٧٧٧	٣٨,٣١٤	(٦)	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٣٦٤,٩٦١	٢٦٢,٧٣٣	(٧)	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر
٢,٥٧٧,٢٠٥	٢,٥٦٨,٨٣٤		استثمارات عقارية
٧,٧٩٧,٣٠٦	٧,٥٢٣,٣٧٣		مجموع الاستثمارات
٥٤١,٦١٣	٢٧٠,٥٤٤	(٨)	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
٩٨٥,٢٨٨	١,٣٩٠,٧٤٣		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٢,١٣٩,٩٢١	٤,٩٤٨,٢٠٢	(٩)	مديون - صافي
٩١٢,١٩٢	١,١٥٦,٤٠٧	(١٠)	ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة - صافي
١,٢٩٠,٧٤٧	١,٤٦٧,٨٠٠	(١١/ب)	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
١,٦٤٤,١٣٧	١,٦٢٣,٥٦٢		ممتلكات ومعدات - صافي
٥,٧٢٧	٣,٣٤٤		موجودات غير ملموسة - صافي
٢٣٧,٧٦٥	٣٤٠,٣٠٠		موجودات اخرى
١٥,٥٥٤,٦٩٦	١٨,٧٢٤,٢٧٥		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين
			المطلوبات
٤,٣٤٤,٩١٥	٦,٥٤١,٨٥٦		مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة - صافي
٢,٦٣٨,٠٨٣	٢,٦١٦,٧٥٧		مخصص الادعاءات - صافي
٦,٩٨٢,٩٩٨	٩,١٥٨,٦١٣		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين
١٣٤,٢٩٨	-		تسهيلات بنكية
٧٦٠,٢٦٩	٧١٩,٤٠٠	(١٢)	دائنون
١٩٢,٧٦٣	٥٣٧,٣٩٠	(١٣)	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
١٤٤,٢٧٢	١٦٠,٩٥٤	(١١/ج)	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٤٧,٧٦٩	٤٧,٧٦٩		مخصصات مختلفة
١,٥٤٧,٥٠٣	٢,٢٧٤,٦٠٣		مطلوبات اخرى
٩,٨٠٩,٨٧٢	١٢,٨٩٨,٧٢٩		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق المساهمين
٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩	٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩		رأس المال المصرح والمكتتب به
٨٩٩,٧٨٩	٨٩٩,٧٨٩		احتياطي اجباري
١٩٤,٦١٩	١٩٤,٦١٩		احتياطي اختياري
(٣,٣٣٠,٦٣٦)	(٣,٣٣٠,٦٣٦)		خصم الاصدار
(١,٧٠٩,٦٢٥)	(١,٨١١,٨٥٣)	(١٤)	التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة
٤٧٤,٧٦٨	١٢,٦٣٥		أرباح مدورة
-	٦٤٥,٠٨٣		ربح الفترة
٥,٧٤٤,٨٢٤	٥,٨٢٥,٥٤٦		صافي حقوق المساهمين
١٥,٥٥٤,٦٩٦	١٨,٧٢٤,٢٧٥		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين

تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية من صفحة (١) الى صفحة (٢٢) والمصادقة على اصدارها من قبل مجلس الادارة بتاريخ ٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨ ووقع عليها من قبلهم:

رئيس مجلس الادارة

المدير العام

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني		دينار أردني		دينار أردني		دينار أردني	
١٠,٣٢٠,٩٨١		١٢,٨٥٤,١٩٨		٣,٤٤٨,١٥١		٣,٣٧٩,٢٦٥	
(١,٩٠٠,٥٨٣)		(١,١٩٧,٢٠٠)		(٤٦٨,٩٢٢)		(٢٥١,١٩٠)	
٨,٤٢٠,٣٩٨		١١,٦٥٦,٩٩٨		٢,٩٧٩,٢٢٩		٣,١٢٨,٠٧٥	
(١,٠٥١,٧٢٠)		(٢,١٩٦,٩٤٠)		(٦٢٧,٤٨٠)		٦٩٤,٢٩٧	
٧,٣٦٨,٦٧٨		٩,٤٦٠,٠٥٨		٢,٣٥١,٧٤٩		٣,٨٢٢,٣٧٢	
٢١٨,٨٧٩		١٦٠,٣٣٣		٥٨,٠٠٧		٣٣,٧٠٣	
١,٠٦٦,٠٤٣		٢,٠٠٢,١٠٠		٣٨١,٦٢٨		٤٣٣,٣٠١	
-		٢٦٠,٦٦٤		-		١٠٠,١٧٣	
١٠٠,٦٥٩		١٣٥,٧٠٢		٤١,٣٤٣		٤١,٧٥٢	
(١٩,١٩٧)		٤٣,٣٣٢		(٧,٩٠٠)		١٣,٧٧٩	
٦٢,٧١٠		٦٨,١٤٨		(٦,٥٠٨)		٢٨,٤٩٧	
٨,٧٩٧,٧٧٢		١٢,١٣٠,٣٣٧		٢,٨١٨,٣١٩		٤,٤٧٣,٥٧٧	
(٧,٦٢٣,٥٥٤)		(٩,٣٨٣,٤٠٤)		(٢,٥١٣,٧٨٥)		(٣,٤٢٧,٧٥٩)	
٧٧٤,٢٧٩		٧٢٥,٤٨٩		٢٦٧,٢٧٩		٢٤٤,١٦٦	
٢٨٧,٥٢٥		١٩٣,٦٦٦		٨٤,٤١٧		٥٠,٢٨٣	
(٦,٥٦١,٧٥٠)		(٨,٤٦٤,٢٤٩)		(٢,١٦٢,٠٨٩)		(٣,١٣٣,٢١٠)	
٦٣٣,٦٧٨		٢١,٣٢٦		٥٦,٤٩٩		٤٧,٧٦٧	
(٦٣٩,٢٧٨)		(٦٥١,٠٢٢)		(١٨٨,٩٤٤)		(٢٠٣,٢٤٧)	
(٣٠٧,٧١٠)		(٤٦٠,٠٧٦)		(٩٤,٢٠٧)		(١٧٠,٢٤٦)	
(١٩١,٢١٠)		(١٨٢,٨٧٨)		(٦٣,٧٣٨)		(٦٠,٩٥٩)	
(٦٠٥,٩٤١)		(٨٦٧,٢٨٠)		(٢٢٧,٨٣١)		(٢٩٥,٤٦٠)	
(٢٨٧,٨٢٢)		(٣٢٣,٤٩٣)		(٦٣,٨٧٤)		(١١٥,٩٢١)	
(٧,٩٦٠,٠٣٤)		(١٠,٩٢٧,٦٧٢)		(٢,٧٤٤,١٨٥)		(٣,٩٣١,٣٧٦)	
(١٥٩,٨٢٠)		(١٦٢,٧٥٥)		(٤٧,٢٣٧)		(٥٠,٨١١)	
(٧٨,٦٥٤)		(١٢٠,٥٧٣)		(٢٥,٢٧٨)		(٤٢,٨٠١)	
-		(٣١,٠٣٧)		-		(٣١,٠٣٧)	
(٤٩,٣١٨)		(٥٢,٧٠٧)		(١٧,٨٤٧)		(١٧,٥٣٥)	
(٨,٢٤٧,٨٢٥)		(١١,٢٩٤,٧٤٤)		(٢,٨٣٤,٥٤٧)		(٤,٠٧٣,٥٦٠)	
٥٤٩,٩٤٧		٨٣٥,٥٩٣		(١٦,٢٢٦)		٤٠٠,٠١٧	
-		(١٩٠,٥١٠)		-		-	
٥٤٩,٩٤٧		٦٤٥,٠٨٣		(١٦,٢٢٦)		٤٠٠,٠١٧	
٠,٠٦٠		٠,٠٧٠					

الإيرادات	
إجمالي الأقساط المكتتبة	
ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين	
صافي الأقساط المكتتبة	
صافي التغير في مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة	
صافي الايرادات المتحققة من الاقساط المكتتبة	
عمولات مقبوضة	
بدل خدمة اصدار وثائق التأمين	
إيرادات خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب	
فوائد دائنة	
صافي ارباح (خسائر) الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات	
إيرادات أخرى	
مجموع الايرادات	
التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف	
التعويضات المدفوعة	
ينزل: مستردات	
حصة معيدي التأمين	
صافي التعويضات المدفوعة	
صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات	
نفقات الموظفين موزعة	
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية موزعة	
اقساط فائض الخسارة	
عمولات مدفوعة	
مصاريف اخرى خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب	
صافي عبء التعويضات	
نفقات الموظفين غير موزعة	
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية غير موزعة	
مخصص دني المدينون ودمم معيدي التأمين وشيكات برسم التحصيل	
استهلاكات واطفاءات	
اجمالي المصروفات	
ربح (خسارة) الفترة قبل الضريبة	
ضريبة الدخل	
ربح (خسارة) الفترة بعد الضريبة	
حصة السهم من ربح الفترة	

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني		دينار أردني		دينار أردني		دينار أردني	
٥٤٩,٩٤٧		٦٤٥,٠٨٣		(١٦,٢٢٦)		٤٠٠,٠١٧	
(٣٧,٢٤٧)		(١٠٢,٢٢٨)		(١١,٣١٧)		(٦٤,٨٣٨)	
٥١٢,٧٠٠		٥٤٢,٨٥٥		(٢٧,٥٤٣)		٣٣٥,١٧٩	

ربح (خسارة) الفترة

يضاف : بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر

التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة

إجمالي الدخل الشامل (الخسارة الشاملة) للفترة

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموزعة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

	المجموع ببيل أردني	أرباح متوزعة (ضمان متركة) ببيل أردني	التغير المتراكم بالقيمة العادلة ببيل أردني	خضص الإصدار ببيل أردني	الاحتياطي الاختياري ببيل أردني	الاحتياطي الايجاري ببيل أردني	رأس المال المدفوع ببيل أردني
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨							
رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨	٥,٧٤٤,٨٣٤	٤٧٤,٧٢٨	(١,٧٠٩,٦٢٥)	(٣,٣٣٠,٦٣٦)	١٩٤,٦١٩	٨٩٩,٧٨٩	٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩
الأثر الناتج عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩)	(٤٦٢,١٣٣)	(٤٦٢,١٣٣)	-	-	-	-	-
ربح الفترة	٦٤٥,٠٨٣	٦٤٥,٠٨٣	-	-	-	-	-
التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	(١٠٧,٢٢٨)	-	(١٠٧,٢٢٨)	-	-	-	-
رصيد ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٥,٨٢٥,٥٤٦	٦٥٧,٧١٨	(١,٨١١,٨٥٣)	(٣,٣٣٠,٦٣٦)	١٩٤,٦١٩	٨٩٩,٧٨٩	٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧							
رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧	٤,٤٦٢,٦٢٥	(٧٤١,٣١١)	(١,٦٧١,٨٤٢)	(٣,٣٣٠,٦٣٦)	١٩٤,٦١٩	٧٩٥,٨٨٦	٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩
ربح الفترة	٥٤٩,٩٤٧	٥٤٩,٩٤٧	-	-	-	-	-
التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	(٣٧,٢٤٧)	-	(٣٧,٢٤٧)	-	-	-	-
رصيد ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٤,٩٧٥,٣٢٥	(١٩١,٣٦٤)	(١,٧٠٩,٠٨٩)	(٣,٣٣٠,٦٣٦)	١٩٤,٦١٩	٧٩٥,٨٨٦	٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
٥٤٩,٩٤٧	٨٣٥,٥٩٣	ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
		//تعديلات:
٤٩,٣١٨	٥٢,٧٠٧	استهلاكات واطفاءات
(٢٢,٦٨٤)	(٥,٥٠٠)	ربح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
١,٠٥١,٧٢٠	٢,١٩٦,٩٤١	صافي التغير في مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة
(٦٣٣,٦٧٨)	(٢١,٣٢٦)	صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
٣٧,٥٥٤	(١,٥٣٧)	التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال قائمة الدخل
-	٣١,٠٣٧	تدني ذمم مدينة وشيكات برسم التحصيل
١,٠٣٢,١٧٧	٣,٠٨٧,٩١٥	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
(٥٥٨,٨٩٠)	(٤١٤,٥١٥)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٤٠,١٩٨	(٣,٠٩٣,٨٣٥)	مدينون
(٢٦٢,٠٣٦)	(٤٤٢,٧٧١)	ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
(١٢٦,١٠٨)	(١٠٢,٥٣٥)	موجودات اخرى
(٢١٩,١٩٩)	(٤٠,٨٦٩)	دائنون
(٧,٨٤٣)	٣٤٤,٦٢٧	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
(٦,٥١٠)	-	مخصصات مختلفة
٤١٦,٣٥٥	٧٢٧,١٠٠	مطلوبات أخرى
٣٠٨,١٤٤	٦٥,١١٧	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
-	(٣٥٠,٨٨١)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
٣٠٨,١٤٤	(٢٨٥,٧٦٤)	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٣٢٠,٠٨٤)	١٦٤,٨٧١	ودائع لدى البنوك
(٨٢,٧٥٤)	(٢١,٣٧٨)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات وموجودات غير ملموسة
٢٦٨٠٠	٥,٥٠٠	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٣٧٦,٠٣٨)	١٤٨,٩٩٣	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٠٥,٨٥١)	(١٣٤,٢٩٨)	بنوك دائنة
(١٠٥,٨٥١)	(١٣٤,٢٩٨)	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٧٣,٧٤٥)	(٢٧١,٠٦٩)	صافي النقص في النقد وما حكمه
٦٥٦,٠٠٠	٥٤١,٦١٣	لنقد وما حكمه بداية الفترة
٤٨٢,٢٥٥	٢٧٠,٥٤٤	النقد وما حكمه نهاية الفترة

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

إيرادات الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
		الأقساط المكتتبة
-	-	لأعمال المباشرة
-	-	عدة التأمين الإختياري الوارد
-	-	اجمالي الأقساط
		يطرح :
-	-	أقساط عدة التأمين المحلية
-	-	أقساط عدة التأمين الخارجية
-	-	صافي الأقساط
		يضاف :
-	-	لمخصص الحسابي أول الفترة
-	-	يطرح :حصة معيدي التأمين أول الفترة
-	-	صافي المخصص الحسابي
		يطرح :
-	-	لمخصص الحسابي آخر الفترة
-	-	يطرح :حصة معيدي التأمين آخر الفترة
-	-	صافي المخصص الحسابي
-	-	التغير في مخصص الأخطار السارية
-	-	صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبة

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمين على الحياة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
١,٥٣٢	٤,٧٠٤	التعويضات المدفوعة
-	-	استحقاقات وتصنيفات بوالص
-	-	يطرح : المستردات
-	-	حصة معيدي التأمين
١,٥٣٢	٤,٧٠٤	صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
٤٨,٩٠٤	١٢,٤٨٤	مخصص إدعاءات اخر الفترة - مبلغه
-	-	مخصص إدعاءات اخر الفترة - غير مبلغه مبلغه
-	-	يطرح :
-	-	حصة معيدي التأمين
-	-	المستردات
٤٨,٩٠٤	١٢,٤٨٤	صافي مخصص ادعاءات اخر الفترة
-	-	صافي مخصص ادعاءات اخر الفترة للحوادث غير المبلغه
٤٨,٩٠٤	٢٧,٥٠٠	مخصص ادعاءات اول الفترة للحوادث - المبلغه
-	-	مخصص ادعاءات اول الفترة للحوادث - غير المبلغه
-	-	يطرح :
-	-	حصة معيدي التأمين اخر الفترة
-	-	المستردات
٤٨,٩٠٤	٢٧,٥٠٠	صافي مخصص الادعاءات أول الفترة
١,٥٣٢	(١٠,٣١٢)	صافي تكلفة التعويضات

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

أرباح أعمال التأمينات على الحياة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
-	-	صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبة
(١,٥٣٢)	١٠,٣١٢	صافي تكلفة التعويضات
-	-	العمولات المقبوضة
-	-	بدل خدمة إصدار وثائق التأمين
(١,٥٣٢)	١٠,٣١٢	مجموع الإيرادات
-	-	العمولات المدفوعة
-	-	أقساط فائض الخسارة
-	-	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية خاصة بحسابات الإكتتاب
-	-	مصاريف أخرى
(١,٥٣٢)	١٠,٣١٢	ربح الإكتتاب

قائمة إيرادات الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة الموحدة (خبر مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

- 9 -

قائمة تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمينات العامة الموحدة (خبر مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

— — — — —

قائمة أرباح (خسائر) الإكتساب لأصل التأمينات العامة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

- - -

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(١) عام

تأسست شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين في عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية و قد سجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة و التجارة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة برقم (٣٠٠) بتاريخ ٦ كانون الأول ١٩٩٥ ، برأس مال يبلغ ٨ مليون دينار / سهم.
في تاريخ ١ تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٤ عقد اجتماع هيئة عامة غير عادية والذي تقرر فيه زيادة رأس المال بقيمة ١,٥٦٢,٥٠٠ سهم بسعر اكتتاب ٠,٣٢ وبخصم اصدار مقداره ٠,٦٨ .
تقوم الشركة بمزاولة أعمال التأمين ضد الحريق والسيارات والتأمين البحري والجوي والبري وأعمال التأمين الصحي من خلال فرعها الرئيسي الواقع في شارع الملكة رانيا العبدالله في مدينة عمان وفروعها (فرع اربد و فرع جبل الحسين وفرع السرو).

(٢) أساس الاعداد

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة للشركة والشركة التابعة لها وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية" ، وبموجب النماذج الموضوعة من هيئة التأمين.
تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وفقا لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل وقائمة الدخل الشامل الاخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة.
تظهر القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة المرفقة بالدينار الاردني والذي يمثل العملة الوظيفية للشركة والشركة التابعة لها.
ان القوائم المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقا للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ، كما ان نتائج التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشرا على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ .
ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ .

اسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركة التابعة التالية بعد ان تم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة فيما بينهما:

إسم الشركة	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة الملكية	طبيعة عمل الشركة	مكان عملها	تاريخ التملك
شركة الضامنون للاستثمارات العقارية	٢٥٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠%	استثمارات عقارية	عمان	٢٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠٠٤

وفيما يلي ملخص القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
١,٨٨٥,٨٧٢	١,٨٨٦,٠٠٨	موجودات
(١,١٣٦,٣٨٧)	(١,٢٧١,٠٠٥)	مطلوبات
٧٤٩,٤٨٥	٦١٥,٠٠٣	صافي حقوق الملكية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءاً منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

تتحقق السيطرة عندما تكون للشركة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات التابعة من أجل الحصول على منافع من أنشطتها، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات المتبادلة خلال الفترة ما بين الشركة والشركات التابعة بالكامل.

يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة الموجزة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعلياً تحقق للسيطرة من الشركة على الشركات التابعة، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركات التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة حتى تاريخ التخلص وهو التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركات التابعة.

يتم اعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لنفس الفترة المالية لشركة التأمين باستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في شركة التأمين، إذا كانت الشركات التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في شركة التأمين فيتم اجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركات التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في شركة التأمين.

(٣) السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧ باستثناء المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة سارية المفعول لأول مرة على الفترات التي تبدأ في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ أو بعدها والتي سيتم تبنيها في البيانات المالية السنوية للعام ٢٠١٨.

يتمثل المعيار الجديد الذي يؤثر على الشركة والنافذ في القوائم المالية السنوية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، في المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية (٩) "الأدوات المالية".

المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية (٩) "الأدوات المالية":

تم استبدال معيار التقارير المالية الدولي (٩) "الأدوات المالية" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي (٣٩) "الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس" حيث تم احتساب مخصص الانخفاض في القيمة للموجودات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة (المدينون وذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة والشيكات برسم التحصيل) وفقاً لمخصصات الخسارة المتكبدة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية (٩)، والذي يختلف عن نموذج الخسارة المتكبدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي (٣٩) سابقاً.

ان أثر التغير في السياسة المحاسبية على بنود القوائم المالية كما يلي:

قبل التعديل دينار أردني	أثر معيار ٩ دينار أردني	بعد التعديل دينار أردني
١٠٦,٨٧٣	(٤٦٢,١٣٣)	(٣٥٥,٢٦٠)
٣,٢٦١,٩٧٧	(٢٠٣,٦٠٨)	٣,٠٥٨,٣٦٩
٩١٢,١٩٢	(٢٥٨,٥٢٥)	٦٥٣,٦٦٧
أرباح مدورة (خسائر متراكمة)		
مدينون		
ذمم معيدي التأمين		

(٤) استخدام التقديرات والافتراضات

لم تطرأ أي تعديلات مادية على طبيعة ومقدار التقديرات والافتراضات المستخدمة في البيانات المالية لسنة ٢٠١٧، باستثناء الحالات التي يتطلب فيها تطبيق المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية (٩) "الأدوات المالية" والذي تم مناقشته أعلاه.

تتمثل التقديرات والأحكام الهامة المطلوبة لتنفيذ هذا المعيار الجديد في تقدير تدني اعمار المدينون وذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة في المدى القصير لأغراض نموذج الخسارة المتوقعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية (٩).

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(٥) ودائع لدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)	ودائع تستحق أكثر من شهر وحتى ثلاثة أشهر	ودائع تستحق خلال فترة شهر
المجموع	المجموع	ودائع تستحق بعد أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر	ودائع تستحق خلال فترة شهر
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
٤,٨١٨,٣٦٣	٤,٦٥٣,٤٩٢	-	٤,٦٥٣,٤٩٢
٤,٨١٨,٣٦٣	٤,٦٥٣,٤٩٢	-	-

داخل الأردن

تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٤,٥ % الى ٥ % وعلى أرصدة الودائع بالدولار ١ % خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (من ٤,٢٥ % الى ٥ % لعام ٢٠١٧).

بلغت الودائع المرهونة في احدى البنوك المحلية (البنك التجاري الاردني) لأمر مدير عام هيئة التأمين بالإضافة إلى وظيفته ٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧).

بلغت الأرصدة مقيدة السحب مقابل كفالات بنكية وتأمينات مبلغ ١,٠٠٢,٩٦٥ دينار خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ (١,٠٥٥,٦٤٧ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧).

في ما يلي توزيع الودائع على البنوك :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
١,٠٩٦,٨٩٥	١,٠٠٥,٥٩٢	بنك الإسكان
١,٠٠٦,١٩٦	٨٩٤,٧٦٥	البنك الاستثماري
٣٩١,٩٤١	٧١٥,٨٩٣	البنك العربي
٨٠٣,١٣١	٦٧٥,٠٧٨	البنك التجاري الأردني
٣٤٩,٦٠٠	٤٢٩,٧٢١	بنك المال الأردني
١,٠٢١,٧٩٨	٤٢٦,٩٠٦	بنك سوستيه جنرال
-	٢٤٢,٨١٨	بنك عوده
١٦,٨٥٥	١٣٩,٦٥٤	البنك الأهلي الأردني
١٣٠,٢٦٩	١٢١,٣٨٧	بنك لبنان والمهجر
١,٦٧٨	١,٦٧٨	بنك القاهرة عمان
٤,٨١٨,٣٦٣	٤,٦٥٣,٤٩٢	

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(٦) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٣٦,٧٧٧	٣٨,٣١٤
٣٦,٧٧٧	٣٨,٣١٤

داخل الأردن

اسهم مدرجة في سوق عمان المالي

(٧) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٣٥٤,٢٩٩	٢٥٢,٠٧١
١٠,٦٦٢	١٠,٦٦٢
٣٦٤,٩٦١	٢٦٢,٧٣٣

داخل الأردن

اسهم مدرجة في سوق عمان المالي

خارج الأردن

اسهم غير مدرجة في الأسواق المالية

(٨) نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٤٢٤,١٧٤	١١٩,٧٤٥
١١٧,٤٣٩	١٥٠,٧٩٩
٥٤١,٦١٣	٢٧٠,٥٤٤

نقد في الصندوق

حسابات جازية لدى البنوك

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(٩) مدينون - صافي

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٢,٨٤٢,٠٩٢	٢,٩٥٨,٧٢٧
٧٢,٧١٣	٢,٩٩٥,٩١٦
٤١٩,٣٥٣	٤٧٤,١٦٣
٢٤٢,٧٠٩	٢٤١,٠٦٩
٤٠,٨٦٥	٤١,٧٥٠
٧,٦٤٠	٧,٥٨٢
٣,٦٢٥,٣٧٢	٦,٧١٩,٢٠٧
(١,٤٨٥,٤٥١)	(١,٧٧١,٠٠٥)
٢,١٣٩,٩٢١	٤,٩٤٨,٢٠٢

ذمم حملة البوالص
ذمم حكومية
ذمم وكلاء
ذمم وسطاء
ذمم موظفين
قرض صندوق ادخار الموظفين

ينزل : مخصص تدني مدينون

إن الحركة على مخصص تدني مدينون هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
١,٤٨٥,٤٥١	١,٦٨٩,٠٥٨
-	٨١,٩٤٧
١,٤٨٥,٤٥١	١,٧٧١,٠٠٥

رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
مصرف تدني الفترة / السنة
رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

في ما يلي تحليل اعمار الذمم المدينة :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
١,٣٤٩,٣٧٨	٤,٠٦٠,٩١٢
٢٦٨,٣٣٥	٤٧٧,٥٦١
٢٥١,٦٧٠	٣٣٦,٧٠٧
١٦١,٠٤٥	٩٣,٧٧٢
١,٥٩٤,٩٤٤	١,٧٥٠,٢٥٥
٣,٦٢٥,٣٧٢	٦,٧١٩,٢٠٧

أقل من ٩٠ يوم
من ٩١ - ١٨٠ يوم
من ١٨١ - ٢٧٠ يوم
من ٢٧١ - ٣٦٠ يوم
أكثر من ٣٦٠ يوم

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(١٠) ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة - صافي

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٨٦٤,٩٤٨	١,٣٦١,٤٢٨
٢١٧,٢٤٤	١٦٣,٥٣٥
١,٠٨٢,١٩٢	١,٥٢٤,٩٦٣
(١٧٠,٠٠٠)	(٣٦٨,٥٥٦)
٩١٢,١٩٢	١,١٥٦,٤٠٧

شركات التأمين المحلية
شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية

ينزل: مخصص تدني ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة

إن الحركة على مخصص تدني ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
١٧٠,٠٠٠	٤٢٨,٥٢٦
-	(٥٩,٩٧٠)
١٧٠,٠٠٠	٣٦٨,٥٥٦

رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
المخصص المحول للفترة / السنة
الرصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

في ما يلي تحليل اعمار الذمم المدينة :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٣٩,٤٩٧	٦٨٥,١١٨
٦٠,٥٨١	١٠٤,٧٧٦
٣٩,٥٣٩	١,٠٩٦
٩٤,٥٨٦	-
٨٤٧,٩٨٩	٧٣٣,٩٧٣
١,٠٨٢,١٩٢	١,٥٢٤,٩٦٣

أقل من ٩٠ يوم
من ٩١ - ١٨٠ يوم
من ١٨١ - ٢٧٠ يوم
من ٢٧١ - ٣٦٠ يوم
أكثر من ٣٦٠ يوم

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(١١) ضريبة الدخل

(أ) فيما يلي تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار أردني	دينار أردني
٥٤٩,٩٤٧	٨٣٥,٥٩٣
-	٣١,٠٣٧
-	(١,٥٣٠)
-	٨٦٥,١٠٠
%٢٤	%٢٤

لربح المحاسبي للشركة الام
يضاف مصروفات غير مقبولة ضريبياً
يطرح: أرباح غير خاضعة للضريبة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
نسبة ضريبة الدخل

تتكون ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل مما يلي:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
-	٢٠٧,٦٢٤
-	١٥٩,٩٣٩
-	(١٧٧,٠٥٣)
-	١٩٠,٥١٠

مصروف الضريبة عن أرباح الفترة
مصروف الضريبة عن فترات سابقة
الحركة على الموجودات الضريبية

(ب) الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
الضريبة المؤجلة	الضريبة	رصيد نهاية	المبالغ المحرره	المبالغ المضافة	رصيد بداية
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)				
٤٦١,٤٥٥	٤٦١,٤٥٥	١,٩٢٢,٧٢٩	-	-	١,٩٢٢,٧٢٩
٣٩٧,٣٠٨	٥١٥,٦٩٩	٢,١٤٨,٧٤٦	-	٤٩٣,٢٩٥	١,٦٥٥,٤٥١
١٠,٢٠٩	٤٤,٣٣٧	١٨٤,٧٣٧	١,٥٣٧	-	١٨٦,٢٧٤
٤١٠,٣١٠	٤٣٤,٨٤٤	١,٨١١,٨٥٢	-	١٠٢,٢٢٧	١,٧٠٩,٦٢٥
١١,٤٦٥	١١,٤٦٥	٤٧,٧٦٩	-	-	٤٧,٧٦٩
١,٢٩٠,٧٤٧	١,٤٦٧,٨٠١	٦,١١٥,٨٣٣	١,٥٣٧	٥٩٥,٥٢٢	٥,٥٢١,٨٤٨

ادعاءات تحت التسوية غير مبلغة
مخصص التدني في الذمم المدينة
التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية للمتاجرة
خسائر تدني موجودات مالية متوفرة للبيع
مخصص إجازات وتعويضات نهاية الخدمة

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

ج) مخصص ضريبة الدخل:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
-	١٤٤,٢٧٢	الرصيد بداية السنة
١٩٢,١٥٧	٢٠٧,٦٢٤	المكون خلال السنة
-	١٥٩,٩٣٩	المكون عن سنوات سابقة
(٧,٤٧٥)	(٣٥٠,٨٨١)	المدفوع خلال السنة
(٤٠,٤١٠)	-	المدفوع خلال سنوات سابقة
١٤٤,٢٧٢	١٦٠,٩٥٤	

١٢) دائنون

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٦٦٧,٧٥٣	٦٣٨,٤٧٣	ذمم حملة البوالص
٦٥,٦٣٤	٥٦,١٨٤	ذمم وكلاء
٢٥,٩٦٣	٢٢,٤١٦	ذمم وسطاء
٩١٩	٢,٣٢٧	ذمم موظفين
٧٦٠,٢٦٩	٧١٩,٤٠٠	

١٣) ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
١٣٣,٤٠٤	٢٢٢,٩٥٩	شركات التأمين المحلية
٥٩,٣٥٩	٣١٤,٤٣١	شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية
١٩٢,٧٦٣	٥٣٧,٣٩٠	

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(١٤) التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (مدققة)
(١,٧٠٩,٦٢٥)	(١,٦٧١,٨٤٢)
(١٠٢,٢٢٨)	(٣٧,٧٨٣)
(١,٨١١,٨٥٣)	(١,٧٠٩,٦٢٥)

الرصيد في بداية السنة
التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة خلال السنة

(١٥) صافي ارباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٤١,٧٩٥	١٨,٣٥٧
١,٥٣٧	(٣٧,٥٥٤)
٤٣,٣٣٢	(١٩,١٩٧)

ايرادات الايجارات
صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية للمتاجرة (اسهم)

(١٦) أطراف ذات علاقة

قامت الشركة بالدخول في معاملات مع كبار المساهمين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة العليا ضمن النشاطات الاعتيادية للشركة وباستخدام
أقساط التأمين والعمولات التجارية.

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات علاقة خلال الفترة:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٤,٥٩٥	٣,٧٠٠
٢١,٣٩٠	٣٣,٨٩٠
٢٩,٧٠٠	٣٣,٣٠٠
٣٦,٥٠٠	٣٦,٤٦٧

بنود داخل قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة:

أقساط الاكتتاب
نفقات سفر وانتقال مجلس
مكافآت
مصاريف أخرى (استشارات)

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٢٥١,٥٧١	٢٤٤,١٨٩	رواتب ومكافآت
٣,٨٥٠	٤,٥١٠	نفقات سفر
<u>٢٥٥,٤٢١</u>	<u>٢٤٨,٦٩٩</u>	

(١٧) إدارة رأس المال

يتم وضع وتنظيم متطلبات رأس المال من قبل هيئة التأمين . لقد وضعت هذه المتطلبات لضمان وجود هامش ملائم. تم وضع اهداف اضافية من قبل الشركة للحفاظ على درجات ائتمانية قوية ونسبة رأس مال عالية من اجل دعم اعمالها وزيادة الحد الاعلى لقيمة المساهمين. الجدول التالي يبين المبلغ الذي تعززه الشركة لرأس المال ونسبة هامش الملائة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩	٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩	رأس المال الأساسي:
١,٠٩٤,٤٠٨	١,٠٩٤,٤٠٨	رأس المال المصرح و المكتتب به
(٣,٣٣٠,٦٣٦)	(٣,٣٣٠,٦٣٦)	إحتياطيات قانونية
٤٧٤,٧٦٨	٦٥٧,٧١٨	خصم إصدار
٧,٤٥٤,٤٤٩	٧,٦٣٧,٣٩٩	خسائر متراكمة
		مجموع رأس المال الأساسي
٨٠٨,٧٤١	٨٠٨,٧٤١	رأس المال الإضافي :
(١,٧٠٩,٦٢٥)	(١,٨١١,٨٥٣)	الاستثمارات العقارية
(٩٠٠,٨٨٤)	(١,٠٠٣,١١٢)	إحتياطي القيمة العادلة
٦,٥٥٣,٥٦٥	٦,٦٣٤,٢٨٧	مجموع رأس المال الإضافي
٤,٣٥٢,٩٥٩	٤,٩٢٠,١٤٠	مجموع رأس المال التنظيمي (أ)
<u>١٠١%</u>	<u>١٣٥%</u>	مجموع رأس المال المطلوب (ب)
		هامش الملائة (أ) / (ب)

شركة الضامنون العرب للتأمين
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

يتبع ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة وتشكل جزءا منها
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

١٨) حصة السهم من أرباح الفترة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
٥٥٥,٢٧١	٦٤٥,٠٨٣
٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩	٩,٢١٥,٩٠٩
٠,٠٦	٠,٠٧

ربح الفترة
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم
حصة السهم من ربح الفترة

١٩) الالتزامات المحتملة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)
١٩٦,٤٣٧	٤٧٠,٢٦٥
٢٠٠,٠٠٠	-
٣٩٦,٤٣٧	٤٧٠,٢٦٥

كفالات بنكية
استثمارات عقارية مرهونة مقابل تسهيلات بنكية

٢٠) القضايا المقامة على الشركة

هنالك قضايا مقامة ضد الشركة للمطالبة بتعويضات حوادث مختلفة بلغ مجموع هذه القضايا المحددة القيمة لدى المحاكم ٤,٠٩١,٨٨٠ دينار أردني كما في تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية بالإضافة إلى قضايا غير محددة القيمة لعدم إكمال او/وجود بيانات لتلك القضايا بالإضافة لتقارير الخبرة اللازمة من الجهات ذات الاختصاص، وبإرأي الإدارة والمستشار القانوني للشركة فانه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات تفوق المبالغ المخصصة لها ضمن بند صافي مخصص الادعاءات.

**ARAB ASSURERS INSURANCE COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS "UNAUDITED"
TOGETHER WITH REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018**

ARAB ASSURERS INSURANCE COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS "UNAUDITED"
TOGETHER WITH REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
Review report	-
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	1
Interim condensed consolidated statement of income	2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	5
Consolidated statement of underwriting revenue for life insurance	6
Consolidated statement of claims cost for life insurance	7
Consolidated statement of profits (losses) for life insurance	8
Consolidated statement of underwriting revenues for the general insurance	9
Consolidated statement of claims cost for the general insurance	10
Consolidated statement of underwriting profits (losses) for the general insurance	11
Notes forming part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements	12-22

Review Report

**TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan**

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim condensed consolidated financial position statement of Arab Assurers Insurance Company (Public Shareholding Company), as at 30 September 2018 and the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". Review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Emphasis of matters

As shown in Note (17), the solvency margin percentage as at 30 September 2018 is less than the percentage determined by the Insurance management which is %150.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us believe that the interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not present fairly from all material respects the interim condensed financial position for Arab Assurers Insurance Company (Public Shareholding Company) as at 30 September 2018 and its interim condensed consolidated financial performance and its interim condensed consolidated cash flows for the period then ended, in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

Report on legal requirements and other regulations

The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Amman stock exchange requirements and for the management purposes and do not require approval from insurance management.



Samman & Co

Ahmad Ramahi
License 868

31 October 2018
Amman - Jordan

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 September 2018

	Notes	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Deposits at banks	(5)	4,653,492	4,818,363
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(6)	38,314	36,777
Financial assets at amortized cost	(7)	262,733	364,961
Investment property		2,568,834	2,577,205
Total Investments		7,523,373	7,797,306
Cash on hand and at banks	(8)	270,544	541,613
Cheques under collection		1,390,743	985,288
Accounts receivable- net	(9)	4,948,202	2,139,921
Reinsurance receivables- net	(10)	1,156,407	912,192
Deferred tax assets	(11/B)	1,467,800	1,290,747
Property and equipment - net		1,623,562	1,644,137
Intangible assets - net		3,344	5,727
Other assets		340,300	237,765
TOTAL ASSETS		18,724,275	15,554,696
<u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u>			
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Unearned premiums reserve - net		6,541,856	4,344,915
Outstanding claims reserve - net		2,616,757	2,638,083
Total Insurance Contracts Liabilities		9,158,613	6,982,998
Bank facilities		-	134,298
Accounts payable	(12)	719,400	760,269
Reinsurance payable	(13)	537,390	192,763
Income tax provision	(11/C)	160,954	144,272
Other provisions		47,769	47,769
Other liabilities		2,274,603	1,547,503
TOTAL LIABILITIES		12,898,729	9,809,872
<u>SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY</u>			
Authorized and subscribed in capital		9,215,909	9,215,909
Statutory reserve		899,789	899,789
Voluntary reserve		194,619	194,619
Issuance discount		(3,330,636)	(3,330,636)
Accumulated change in fair value	(14)	(1,811,853)	(1,709,625)
Accumulated losses		12,635	474,768
Profit for the period		645,083	-
TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY		5,825,546	5,744,824
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY		18,724,275	15,554,696

The financial statements on pages [1] to [22] were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 31 October 2018 and were signed by:

General Manager

Chairman

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Interim condensed consolidated statement of income (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenues				
Gross written premiums	3,379,265	3,448,151	12,854,198	10,320,981
(Less): Reinsurance share	(251,190)	(468,922)	(1,197,200)	(1,900,583)
Net Written Premiums	3,128,075	2,979,229	11,656,998	8,420,398
Net change in unearned premiums provision	694,297	(627,480)	(2,196,940)	(1,051,720)
Net Earned Premiums	3,822,372	2,351,749	9,460,058	7,368,678
Commissions received	33,703	58,007	160,333	218,879
Insurance policy issuing fees	433,301	381,628	2,002,100	1,066,043
Underwriting accounts' revenue	100,173	-	260,664	-
Interest revenue	41,752	41,343	135,702	100,659
Net Gains (losses) of financial assets and investments	13,779	(7,990)	43,332	(19,197)
Other revenues	28,497	(6,508)	68,148	62,710
Total Revenues	4,473,577	2,818,229	12,130,337	8,797,772
Claims, Losses and Expenses				
Paid claims	(3,427,759)	(2,513,785)	(9,383,404)	(7,623,554)
(Less): Recoveries	244,166	267,279	725,489	774,279
Reinsurance share	50,283	84,417	193,666	287,525
Net Paid Claims	(3,133,310)	(2,162,089)	(8,464,249)	(6,561,750)
Net change in outstanding claims provision	47,766	56,499	21,326	633,678
Allocated employees' expenses	(203,247)	(188,944)	(651,022)	(639,278)
Allocated general and administrative expenses	(170,246)	(94,207)	(460,076)	(307,710)
Excess of loss premium	(60,959)	(63,738)	(182,878)	(191,210)
Commissions paid	(295,460)	(227,831)	(867,280)	(605,941)
Other expenses related to underwritings	(115,921)	(63,874)	(323,493)	(287,822)
Net Claims	(3,931,377)	(2,744,185)	(10,927,672)	(7,960,034)
Unallocated employees' expenses	(50,811)	(47,237)	(162,755)	(159,820)
Depreciation and amortization	(17,535)	(25,278)	(52,707)	(49,318)
Unallocated general and administrative expenses	(42,801)	(17,847)	(120,573)	(78,654)
Bad debt expense	(31,037)	-	(31,037)	-
Total Expenses	(4,073,561)	(2,834,547)	(11,294,744)	(8,247,825)
(Loss) profit for the period before tax	400,016	(16,316)	835,593	549,947
Income tax expense	-	-	(190,510)	-
(Loss) profit for the period after tax	400,016	(16,316)	645,083	549,947
Earning per share for the period			0.070	0.060

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period	400,016	(16,316)	645,083	549,947
Add: other comprehensive income				
Change in fair value reserve	(64,838)	(11,317)	(102,228)	(37,247)
Total Comprehensive income for the period	<u>335,178</u>	<u>(27,633)</u>	<u>542,855</u>	<u>512,700</u>

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

	Subscribed capital	Statutory Reserve	Voluntary Reserve	Issuance Discount	accumulated change in fair value	Retained earnings (accumulated losses)	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 September 2018							
Balance as at 1 January 2018	9,215,909	899,789	194,619	(3,330,636)	(1,709,625)	474,768	5,744,824
Impact of applying IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	-	(462,133)	(462,133)
profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	645,083	645,083
Net change of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(102,228)	-	(102,228)
Balance as at 30 September 2018	9,215,909	899,789	194,619	(3,330,636)	(1,811,853)	657,718	5,825,546
30 September 2017							
Balance as at 1 January 2017	9,215,909	795,886	194,619	(3,330,636)	(1,671,842)	(741,311)	4,462,625
profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	549,947	549,947
Net change of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(37,247)	-	(37,247)
Balance as at 30 September 2017	9,215,909	795,886	194,619	(3,330,636)	(1,709,089)	(191,364)	4,975,325

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the period before tax	835,593	549,947
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	52,707	49,318
Gain (Loss) on sale of property and equipment	(5,500.00)	(22,684)
Net change in unearned premiums reserve	2,196,941	1,051,720
Net change in outstanding claims reserve	(21,326)	(633,678)
Net change of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(1,537)	37,554
Accounts receivable impairment	31,037	-
Cash flows from operating activities before change in working capital	3,087,915	1,032,177
Checks under collection	(414,515)	(558,890)
Accounts receivable	(3,093,835)	40,198
Reinsurance receivable -net	(442,771)	(262,036)
Other assets	(102,535)	(126,108)
Accounts payable	(40,869)	(219,199)
Reinsurance payable	344,627	(7,843)
Other provisions	-	(6,510)
Other liabilities	727,100	416,355
Net cash flows from operating activities before paid income tax	65,117	308,144
Paid income tax	(350,881)	-
Net cash flows from operating activities	(285,764)	308,144
Cash flows from investing activities		
Deposits at banks	164,871	(320,084)
Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets	(21,378)	(82,754)
proceeds from sale of property , equipment and intangible assets	5,500	26,800
Net cash flows from investing activities	148,993	(376,038)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Bank facilities	(134,298)	(105,851)
Net cash flows from financing activities	(134,298)	(105,851)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(271,069)	(173,745)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the period	541,613	656,000
cash and cash equivalents - end of the period	270,544	482,255

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Consolidated Statement of underwriting revenues for life insurance (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Written premiums:		
Direct business	-	-
facultative inward reinsurance	-	-
Gross premiums	-	-
Less:		
local reinsurance premiums	-	-
international reinsurance premiums	-	-
net premiums	-	-
Add:		
Mathematical provision-Beginning of the period	-	-
Less: reinsurance share -Beginning of the period	-	-
Net Mathematical provision-Beginning of the period	-	-
Less:		
Mathematical provision-End of the period	-	-
Less: reinsurance End of the period	-	-
Net Mathematical provision-End of the period	-	-
Change in continuous risks provision	-	-
Net revenues from underwritten premiums	-	-

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Consolidated Statement of claims cost for life insurance (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Paid claims	4,704	1,532
policies classifications and other accruals	-	-
(Less): Recoveries	-	-
Reinsurance share	-	-
Net Paid Claims	4,704	1,532
Reported claims provision - Ending of the period	12,484	48,904
Not reported claims provision - Ending of the period	-	-
Less:		
Reinsurance share	-	-
Recoveries	-	-
Net claims provision - End of the period	12,484	48,904
Not reported claims provision - End of the period	-	-
Reported claims provision - beginning of the period	27,500	48,904
Not reported claims provision - beginning of the period	-	-
Less:		
reinsurance shares End of the period	-	-
Recoveries	-	-
Net claims provision - Beginning of the period	27,500	48,904
Net Claims Cost	(10,312)	1,532

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

**Consolidated Statement of profits (losses) for life insurance (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018**

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Net revenues from underwritten Premiums	-	-
Net claims cost	10,312	(1,532)
received Commissions	-	-
Policy issuance fees	-	-
Total Revenues	10,312	(1,532)
paid Commissions	-	-
Excess of loss premiums	-	-
General and administrative expenses related to underwritings	-	-
Other expenses	-	-
Net underwriting profit (Loss)	10,312	(1,532)

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Consolidated statement of under writing revenues for the general insurance (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

	Motor		Marine and Transportation		Fire and Other		Responsibility		Credit and guarantee		Medical		Personal accidents		Total
	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Written premiums:															
Direct insurance	9,598,703	6,901,740	80,716	81,577	432,426	402,148	90,696	61,681	21,511	34,018	1,348,666	851,473	77,402	99,569	11,650,120
Facultative inward Reinsurance	1,184,577	1,877,314	1,198	0,978	18,303	10,483	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,204,078
Gross premiums	10,783,280	8,779,054	81,914	82,555	450,729	412,631	90,696	61,681	21,511	34,018	1,348,666	851,473	77,402	99,569	12,854,198
(Less): Local reinsurance share	(659,305)	(1,420,809)	(1,198)	(978)	(9,492)	(1,428)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(669,995)
Foreign reinsurance share	-	-	(50,213)	(49,434)	(384,017)	(355,882)	(33,240)	-	(16,333)	(18,647)	-	-	(43,602)	(53,405)	(527,205)
Net written premiums	10,123,975	7,358,245	30,503	32,143	57,220	55,321	57,456	61,681	5,378	15,371	1,348,666	851,473	33,800	46,164	11,656,998
Add: Unearned premiums reserve - Beginning of the period	3,737,615	3,187,694	24,438	35,117	192,027	242,181	25,208	21,847	65,896	37,878	615,333	590,036	39,645	37,372	4,700,162
Less: reinsurance share - Beginning of the period	(81,913)	(66,003)	(13,414)	(20,469)	(166,265)	(212,213)	-	(55,811)	(31,667)	-	-	-	(37,843)	(35,391)	(355,246)
Net unearned premiums reserve - Beginning of the period	3,655,702	3,121,691	11,024	14,648	25,762	29,968	25,208	21,847	10,085	6,211	615,333	590,036	1,802	1,981	4,344,916
Less: Unearned premiums reserve - End of the period	6,022,391	4,946,659	26,999	26,341	265,534	255,911	59,230	34,578	72,972	61,501	687,772	518,198	35,803	36,253	7,170,701
Reinsurance share End of the period	(269,800)	(713,928)	(19,154)	(17,360)	(221,018)	(223,845)	(25,818)	-	(59,938)	(52,010)	-	-	(33,117)	(34,196)	(628,845)
Net unearned premiums reserve - End of the period	5,752,991	4,232,731	7,845	8,981	44,516	32,066	33,412	34,578	13,034	9,491	687,772	518,198	2,686	2,057	6,541,856
Net revenue from written Premiums	8,027,086	6,247,205	33,682	37,810	38,466	53,223	49,252	48,950	2,429	12,091	1,276,227	923,311	32,916	46,088	9,460,058
															7,368,678

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Consolidated Statement of Claims Cost for the General Insurance (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

	Motor		Marine and Transportation		Fire and Other		Responsibility		Credit and guarantee		Medical		Personal accidents		Total
	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Paid claims	8,376,580	6,580,815	27,582	22,564	31,908	74,245	0,220	-	48,114	39,084	893,823	902,305	0,473	3,009	9,378,700
Less: Recoveries	(688,062)	(737,512)	-	-	(1,463)	(30)	-	-	(7,590)	(3,340)	(28,374)	(33,331)	-	(66)	(725,489)
Local reinsurance share	(100,550)	(168,322)	(12,465)	(18,051)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(113,115)
international reinsurance share	-	(3,147)	(11,300)	-	(29,051)	(64,935)	-	-	(39,845)	(30,813)	-	-	(355)	(2,257)	(80,551)
Net Claims Paid	7,587,868	5,671,834	3,817	4,513	1,394	9,280	220	-	679	4,931	865,449	868,974	118	686	8,459,545
Add: Reported claims reserve - end of the period	2,887,440	2,400,951	551,397	477,114	2,135,226	2,161,069	63,060	61,430	172,038	52,414	488,948	318,909	5,573	7,185	6,253,702
IBNR- End of the period	1,913,596	1,720,699	1,489	1,003	0,236	0,350	-	98	-	-	6,194	-	1,214	1,324	1,922,729
reinsurance share - end of the period	(1,697,309)	(1,506,875)	(497,598)	(430,305)	(2,028,690)	(2,053,348)	-	-	(142,290)	(42,537)	-	-	(4,180)	(5,389)	(4,370,067)
Recoveries	(1,184,652)	(685,020)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,721)	(4,636)	(6,718)	(6,402)	-	-	(1,202,091)
Net claims reserve - end of the period	1,919,075	1,929,755	55,288	47,812	106,772	108,071	63,060	61,528	19,047	5,241	438,424	312,507	2,607	3,120	2,604,273
Less: Reported claims reserve - beginning of the period	2,779,679	2,366,712	473,947	492,688	2,113,623	2,519,301	67,388	64,020	92,380	43,217	351,250	374,327	3,615	7,770	5,881,882
IBNR beginning of the period	1,913,596	1,720,699	1,489	1,003	236	330	-	98	0,000	-	6,194	5,429	1,214	1,324	1,922,729
Reinsurance share - beginning of the period	(1,490,612)	(1,531,220)	(427,893)	(444,322)	(2,008,166)	(2,393,669)	-	-	(76,060)	(33,512)	(0,620)	-	(2,711)	(5,828)	(4,006,062)
Recoveries	(1,173,820)	(72,865)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,083)	(5,383)	(7,063)	(8,425)	-	-	(1,187,966)
Net claims reserve - beginning of the period	2,028,843	2,483,326	47,543	49,369	105,693	125,982	67,388	64,118	9,237	4,322	349,761	371,331	2,118	3,266	2,610,583
Net Paid Claims	7,478,100	5,118,263	11,562	2,956	2,473	(8,631)	(4,108)	(2,590)	10,489	5,850	954,112	810,150	607	540	8,453,235
															5,926,538

Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan

Consolidated Statement of underwriting profits (losses) for the general insurance (Unaudited)
for the Nine months ended 30 September 2018

Motor	Marine and Transportation		Fire and Other		Responsibility		Credit and guarantee		Medical		Personal accidents		Total	
	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017	30 September 2018	2017
Net revenue from the underwritten premiums	8,027,086	6,247,205	33,682	37,810	38,466	53,223	49,252	48,950	2,429	12,091	1,276,227	923,311	32,916	46,088
Less: net paid claims (cost) surplus	(7,478,100)	(5,118,263)	(11,562)	(2,956)	(2,473)	8,631	4,108	2,590	(10,489)	(5,650)	(954,112)	(810,150)	(607)	(540)
Add: received commissions	50,000	115,000	17,124	18,170	90,079	83,408	-	-	-	-	3,130	2,301	160,333	218,879
Policy issuance fees	1,740,684	891,184	35,657	31,489	110,207	89,919	30,260	16,047	1,239	1,950	79,961	32,277	4,092	3,177
Total revenues (losses)	2,339,670	2,135,126	74,901	84,513	236,279	235,181	83,620	67,587	(6,821)	8,191	402,076	145,438	39,531	51,026
Less: paid commissions	(552,764)	(525,698)	(4,440)	(8,354)	(48,194)	(53,157)	(8,602)	(8,725)	0,000	-	(251,347)	(8,648)	(1,933)	(1,359)
Excess of loss premiums	(161,868)	(170,014)	(2,155)	(2,174)	(18,855)	(19,023)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Allocated Employee expenditure and general and administrative expenses	(932,091)	(805,511)	(7,081)	(7,575)	(38,960)	(37,860)	(7,840)	(5,659)	(1,859)	(3,121)	(116,577)	(78,126)	(6,691)	(9,136)
Other expenses related to underwritings	(261,294)	(136,551)	(2,480)	(3,857)	(13,340)	(13,642)	(693)	(487)	(408)	(416)	(44,834)	(130,582)	(444)	(2,287)
Total Expenses	(1,908,017)	(1,637,774)	(16,156)	(21,960)	(119,349)	(123,682)	(17,135)	(14,871)	(2,267)	(3,537)	(412,758)	(217,356)	(9,068)	(12,782)
Net underwriting profit (loss)	431,653	497,352	58,745	62,553	116,930	111,499	66,485	52,716	(9,088)	4,654	(10,682)	(71,918)	30,463	38,244
													684,506	695,100

**Arab Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)
Amman - Jordan**

**Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018**

1) General

The Arab Assurers insurance company was established in Amman-Jordan and registered as public shareholding company in the Jordanian Ministry of Industry and Trade under number (300) on 6 December 1995 with a paid in capital 8 million JD/share.

On 1 November 2014 the company held board of directors extraordinary meeting and decided to increase the capital by 1,562,500 share issuing price 0.32 and issuance discount 0.68.

The Company is engaged in insurance business against fire, vehicle, marine, aviation and medical insurance through its main branch located in Queen Rania Street-Amman and other branches at Jabil al Hussein-Amman, al saru and Irbid.

2) Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and in accordance with local standard and regulations cited by the insurance commission.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the financial assets at fair value through statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income which have been measured at fair value in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar which is the functional currency of the company and its subsidiary.

They do not include all the information required in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRS and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Moreover, results of the nine months ended 30 September 2018 doesn't represent the expected results for the year ended as at 31 December 2018.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements present the results of the company and its subsidiary After the transactions and balances between them are eliminated.

Company name	Paid in capital	% of Acquisition	Nature of business	Company location	Date of acquisition
assurers for property investments	250,000	100%	erty investment	Amman	20 October 2004

The following represents the financial statements for the subsidiary:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Assets	1,885,872	1,886,008
Liabilities	(1,136,387)	1,271,005
Net shareholders equity	749,485	3,157,013

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of its subsidiaries so as to obtain benefits from its activities. Transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated during the period between the Company and the subsidiary

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.

The financial statement of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the company using consistent accounting policies.

3) Significant accounting policies :

The company has applied the same accounting policies and methods computation in its interim consolidated financial statements as in its 2017 annual financial statements, except for those that relate to new standards and interpretations effective for the first time for periods beginning on (or after) 1 January 2018, and will be adopted in the 2018 annual financial statements. New standards impacting the company that will be adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

IFRS 9 "financial instruments " has given rise to changes in the company's accounting policies.

IFRS 9 "financial instruments "

IFRS 9 has replaced IAS 39 financial instruments : recognition and measurement , and has had a significant effect on the company as follows :

The impairment provision on financial assets measured at amortised cost (trade, reinsurance receivables and checks under collection) have been calculated in accordance with IFRS 9's incurred loss provision, which differs from the incurred loss model previously required by IAS 39.

The effect of the changes in accounting policies on the financial statements is as follows :

	Before adjustments	Impact of IFRS 9	After adjustments
Retained earnings (accumulated losses)	106,873	(462,133)	(355,260)
Receivables	3,261,977	(203,608)	3,058,369
Reinsurance receivables	912,192	(258,525)	653,667

The company has chosen not to restate comparatives on adoption of IFRS9 and, therefore both of these changes have been processed at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 JANUARY 2018), and presented in the statement of changes in equity for 9 months to 30 September 2018

4) Use of estimates and judgments

There have been no material revisions to the nature and amount of changes in estimates of amounts reported in the annual consolidated financial statements 2017, except for the areas in IFRS 9 that requires management estimation such as the impairment in receivables and reinsurance receivables according to the expected loss model .

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

5) Deposits at banks

Below is the distribution of the Company's deposits on banks:

	30 September 2018 "Unaudited"			31 December 2017 "Audited"
	Deposits mature during one month	Deposits mature in more than one	Deposits matured after more than	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Inside Jordan	4,653,492	-	-	4,653,492
	4,653,492	-	-	4,653,492
	4,653,492	-	-	4,653,492
	4,653,492	-	-	4,653,492

Interest rate for deposits at banks in Jordan Dinar ranges from 4,5 % to 5 % and for deposits in USD 1% during the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (2017: 4.25% to 5%)

Deposits pledged to the favor of the General Manager of the Insurance Regulatory Commission deposited in Jordan Commercial Bank amounted to JD 325,000 as of 30 September 2018 (2017: 325,000).

Restricted balances amounted to JD 1,002,965 against facilities and guarantees during Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (2017: JD 1,055,647).

Below the distribution of deposits at banks:

	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Housing bank	1,005,592	1,096,895
Invest bank	894,765	1,006,196
Societe generale bank	426,906	1,021,798
Jordan commercial bank	675,078	803,131
Arab bank	715,893	391,941
Capital bank	429,721	349,600
Blom bank	121,387	130,269
Jordan ahli bank	139,654	16,855
Audi bank	242,818	-
Cairo Amman bank	1,678	1,678
	4,653,492	4,818,363

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

6) Financial assets at fair value through statement of profit

	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
<u>inside Jordan</u>		
Shares Listed On Amman Stock Exchange	38,314	36,777
	<u>38,314</u>	<u>36,777</u>

7) Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income

	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
<u>Inside Jordan</u>		
Shares Listed On Amman Stock Exchange	252,071	354,299
<u>Outside Of Jordan</u>		
Shares Unlisted On Foreign markets	10,662	10,662
	<u>262,733</u>	<u>364,961</u>

8) Cash

	30 September 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Cash On Hand	119,745	424,174
Cash At Banks	150,799	117,439
	<u>270,544</u>	<u>541,613</u>

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

9) Accounts receivable - Net

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Policy holders	2,958,727	2,842,092
Govermental receivables	2,995,916	72,713
Agents receivables	474,163	419,353
Brokers receivables	241,069	242,709
Employees receivables	41,750	40,865
Employees' saving fund loan	7,582	7,640
	<u>6,719,207</u>	<u>3,625,372</u>
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(1,771,005)</u>	<u>(1,485,451)</u>
	<u><u>4,948,202</u></u>	<u><u>2,139,921</u></u>

Movements in the allowance for doubtful accounts as the following:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	1,689,058	1,485,451
Impairment loss for the period / year	81,947	-
Balance at period / year end	<u><u>1,771,005</u></u>	<u><u>1,485,451</u></u>

Below the receivable aging analysis:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Less Than 90 Days	4,060,912	1,349,378
from 91 -180 Days	477,561	268,335
From 181-270 Days	336,707	251,670
From 271-360 Days	93,772	161,045
More Than 360 Days	1,750,255	1,594,944
	<u><u>6,719,207</u></u>	<u><u>3,625,372</u></u>

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

10) Reinsurance Receivables-Net

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Local insurance companies	1,361,428	864,948
international reinsurance companies	163,535	217,244
	<u>1,524,963</u>	<u>1,082,192</u>
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts for reinsurance receivables	(368,556)	(170,000)
	<u><u>1,156,407</u></u>	<u><u>912,192</u></u>

Movements on the allowance for doubtful accounts consists of the following:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	428,526	170,000
Provision transferred	(59,970)	-
Balance at period / year end	<u><u>368,556</u></u>	<u><u>170,000</u></u>

Below the receivable aging analysis:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Less Than 90 Days	685,118	39,497
from 91 -180 Days	104,776	60,581
From 181-270 Days	1,096	39,539
From 271-360 Days	-	94,586
More Than 360 Days	733,973	847,989
	<u><u>1,524,963</u></u>	<u><u>1,082,192</u></u>

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

11) Income tax

A) Below the reconciliation between the accounting profit and the taxable profit:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Accounting profit for the parent	835,593	549,947
Nontaxable profits	31037	-
unacceptable tax expenses	(1,530)	-
Balance at the end of the period	865,100	-
Income tax percentage	24%	24%

income tax presented in statement of income is consisted of the following :

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Income tax expense for the period profits	207,624	-
Income tax expense for previous periods	159,939	-
Movements on deferred tax assets	(177,053)	-
	190,510	-

B) Deferred tax assets:

	2018				2017	
	Beginning balance	Additions	released amounts	Ending balance	Differed tax	Differed tax
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Provision for incurred but not reported claims	1,922,729	-	-	1,922,729	461,455	461,455
Provision for doubtful debt	1,655,451	-	-	2,148,746	515,699	397,308
change in fair value of trading financial assets	186,274	493,295	1,537	184,737	44,337	10,209
Impairment loss of available for sale financial asset	1,709,625	-	-	1,811,852	434,844	410,310
end of service indemnity Provision	47,769	102,227	-	47,769	11,465	11,465
	5,521,848	595,522	1,537	6,115,833	1,467,800	1,290,747

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

C) Income tax provision

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	144,272	-
tax during the period/year	207,624	192,157
tax during previous periods/years	159,939	-
paid during the period/year	(350,881)	(7,475)
paid during previous periods/years	-	(40,410)
	<u>160,954</u>	<u>144,272</u>

12) Accounts Payable

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Policy holders payable	638,473	667,753
Agents payable	56,184	65,634
Brokers payable	22,416	25,963
Employees payables	2,327	919
	<u>719,400</u>	<u>760,269</u>

13) Reinsurers Payable

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Local insurance companies	222,959	133,404
International reinsurance companies	314,431	59,359
	<u>537,390</u>	<u>192,763</u>

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

14) Accumulated change in fair value

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the year	(1,709,625)	(1,671,842)
The accumulated change in fair value during the year	(102,228)	(37,783)
	<u>(1,811,853)</u>	<u>(1,709,625)</u>

15) Investments and financial assets profits

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018	For the nine months ended 30 September 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Rent revenues	41,795	18,357
Net change in the fair value of trading financial assets(shares)	1,537	(37,554)
	<u>43,332</u>	<u>(19,197)</u>

16) Related Party Transactions

During the year, the Company entered into transactions with major shareholders, board of directors and top management members in the Company within the normal activities of the company using insurance prices and commercial commission.

The following is a summary for related party transactions during the period:

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018	For the nine months ended 30 September 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interim condensed statement of income Items:		
Written premiums	4,595	4,300
Board of directors travel and transportations	21,390	28,800
Rewards	29,700	30,300
Other expenses (consultant)	36,500	34,510

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

Top Executive management (salaries, bonuses, and other benefits) are as follows:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Salaries and bonuses	244,189	251,571
Travel expenditures	4,510	3,850
	<u>248,699</u>	<u>255,421</u>

17) Capital Disclosers

The capital requirements are regulated by the Insurance Authority. These requirements have been established to ensure that there is adequate margin of margin. Additional objectives have been set by the Company to maintain strong credit ratings and high capital ratio to support its business and increase the maximum shareholder value.

The following table shows the amount contributed to capital by the Company and the net solvency as at 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<u>Core Capital</u>		
Paid and Subscribed capital		
Capital	9,215,909	9,215,909
Statutory and voluntary reserve	1,094,408	1,094,408
issuance discount	(3,330,636)	(3,330,636)
Accumulated losses	657,718	474,768
Total Primary Capital	7,637,399	7,454,449
<u>Supplementary capital:</u>		
property investments	808,741	808,741
fair value reserve	(1,811,853)	(1,709,625)
Total Supplementary Capital	(1,003,112)	(900,884)
Total regulatory capital (a)	6,634,287	6,553,565
Total required capital (b)	4,920,140	4,352,959
Solvency margin (a) / (b)	135%	151%

Notes forming part of the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
For the Nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Continued)

18) Earnings per share

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Profit for the period	183,516	555,271
Weighted average for number of shares	9,215,909	9,215,909
Earning per share from the period profit	<u>0.02</u>	<u>0.06</u>

19) Contingent liabilities

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Bank guarantees	470,265	196,437
Mortaged property investments against banks facilities	-	200,000
	<u>470,265</u>	<u>396,437</u>

20) Lawsuits against the company

There are law suits filed against the company claiming compensation for a total amount of JD 4,091,880 as of balance sheet date in additions to lawsuits with no determined amounts due to the incompleteness and insufficiency of information and report by specialized personnel. In the opinion of the company's management and it's lawyer, no obligations shall arise that exceeds the allocated amounts within the net claims reserve